## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-1051**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE JOSHUA BASIN WATER DISTRICT EXPRESSING THEIR APPRECIATION FOR

## **JIM VENTURA**

**WHEREAS,** Jim Ventura served on the Board of Directors of the Mojave Water Agency since 2000, representing Division 2, including the Morongo Basin; and

WHEREAS, Jim Ventura has been instrumental in providing leadership to the Joshua Basin Water District through his work as a Director on the Joshua Basin Water District Board from 1983 to 1989; and

**WHEREAS,** Jim Ventura has served selflessly advocating to benefit communities in the Morongo Basin, fostering communication, cooperation, goodwill; and

WHEREAS, Jim Ventura has consistently supported projects that benefit Joshua Basin Water District, such as the Morongo Basin Pipeline, and

**WHEREAS,** Jim Ventura has decided to retire from the Mohave Water Agency Board of Directors.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** the Joshua Basin Water District Board of Directors does hereby express its thanks and gratitude to Jim Ventura for his time, dedication, and support for the Joshua Basin Water District; and

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, the Joshua Basin Water District Board of Directors recognizes and appreciates Jim Ventura's service and commitment and presents this resolution to him with genuine gratitude and best wishes the best for his future.

Approved and Adopted this 18th day of January 2023 in Joshua Tree, California

Thomas Floen, President

Sarah Johnson, General Manager